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This presentation contains future information. Such information is not simply historical 

facts, but reflects the desires and the expectations of the Company’s leadership.  The 

words anticipates, desires, hopes, forecasts, intends, plans, predicts, projects, wishes 

and similar ones, intend to identify affirmations that necessarily involve known and 

unknown risks. Known risks include uncertainties that are not limited to the impact of 

the competitiveness of the prices and services, market acceptance of services, the 

Company’s service transitions and its competitors, the approval of regulations, 

currency, fluctuation in the exchange rate, changes in the mix of services offered, and 

other risks described in the reports of the Company. This presentantion is updated 

until the present date. However, Marcopolo is not obligated to update it with new 

information and/or future events. 

DISCLAIMER 
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• Domestic Market:  24,628 units  -14.6%  

• External Market: 3,801 units  -11.2% 

• Total Market: 28,429  units  -14.1% 

Brazilian Bus Production  

Production / Destination 

• Brazil:   13,709 units  -17.1%  

• External Market:       4,004 units  -2.5%  

• Total:    17,713 units       -14.2% 

• Market Share in Brazil:  39.6% 

Marcopolo 

HIGHLIGHTS 
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2014                           ∆ 2014/2013             



• Net Revenues:  R$ 3,400.2 million   -7.1% 

• Gross Profit: R$ 592.3 million  -18.9% 

 Gross Margin: 17.4%  -2.6pp  

• EBITDA: R$ 306.4  million   -29.6% 

 EBITDA Margin: 9.0%     -2.9pp 

• Net Profit:  R$ 224.1 million  -23.3% 

 Net Margin: 6.6%   -1.4pp 

• Dividends:               payout  of 44.1% and yield of 3.3% 

HIGHLIGHTS 
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 2016 municipal elections and bus fares increases should boost urban fleet renewal; 

 The devaluation of the Brazilian real against the U.S. dollar is favorable to exports; 

 Scenario still uncertain for intercity segment, still waiting for the disclosure of the terms and 

conditions of the authorization model by ANTT; 

 Order book weaker than normal for the period; 

 Two weeks of collective vacation are in course at Caxias do Sul’ facilities; 

 Less favorable economic and political scenario, with worse financing conditions is impacting the 

demand for the domestic market; 

 First phase of the new Volare’s facility in the state of Espírito Santo has already started (assembly 

of CKD kits sent from Caxias). The launch of the 5-ton model is expected for the second half 2015. 

 

2015 OUTLOOK - BRAZIL 
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 India: Expectations of gradually recovering of the market and improving results. TMML won a 

batch for 3,000 units from the JnNURN II program, to be delivered up to April 2015;  

 

 Argentina: The urban bus market is showing signs of recovery when compared to 2014; 

 Colombia: Expectation of stable volumes and results in 2015 when compared to 2014; 

 Mexico: Expectation of better sales mix specially for intercity buses; 

 South Africa: Stronger order book ensures a good 2015; 

 Australia: Expectation of operational improvements in 2015 due to the ongoing Transformation 

Program in place since 2014; 

 Egypt: Performance remains below expectations but better volumes are expected when compared 

to 2014; 

 China: Better performance for the “sourcing segment” and also the production of bus bodies for 

exports should result in better operating margins; 

 Canada (New Flyer): Expectation of better volumes and stability of margins in 2015. 

2015 OUTLOOK - OVERSEAS 
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Marcopolo’s Market Share in Brazil  

TOTAL PRODUCTION (units) & MARKET SHARE (%) 

Marcopolo’s Total Production 

DM 

EM 

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

20% 

4,697 
4,785 

20,643 

-1.8% 

80% 

70% 

30% 

72% 

17,713 

23% 

77% 

-14.2% 

28% 

36.9

42.0
39.8 39.6

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

+5.1pp -0.2pp 
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Total Net Revenues 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (R$ Million) 

Gross Profit and Margin 

DM 

EM 

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

+1.4% 

3,659.3 

922.2 935.2 

46% 42% 

54% 58% 

3,400.2 

31% 

69% 

-7.1% 

34% 

66% 

192.5
165.2

730.5

592.3

20.9% 17.7% 20.0% 17.4%

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

-14.2% 

-18.9% 
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EBITDA and Margin 

Net Profit and Margin 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (R$ Million) 

111.2
85.5

435.1

306.4

12.1%
9.1%

11.9% 9.0%

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

-23.1% 

-29.6% 

75.4
62.8

292.1

224.1

8.2% 8.0% 6.6%

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

-16.7% 

-23.3% 

6.7% 
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Net Equity & ROE 

ROIC (%) 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (R$ Million) 

16.8%
14.8%

22.5%
14.8%

3Q14 4Q14 2013 2014

+5.5% 

1,562.1 1,515.9 1,647.6 

+8.7% 

1,647.6 

11.6
10.2

16.2

10.2

3Q14 4Q14 2013 2014

-1.4pp 

-6.0pp 
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Investments 

Net Indebtedness 

Net Debt (Industrial 

Segment)/LTM EBITDA 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (R$ Million) 

 =  Financial Segment   =  Industrial Segment 

1.1x - 0.9x 0.3x 

4Q13 4Q14 2013 2014

+111.6% 

45.7 
21.6 

136.3 

321.0 

-57.5% 

2012 2013 2014

+15.0% 

1,040.8 1,197.3 

0.3x 

719.1 

1.6x 0.9x 
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Common Shares 

As of December 31st, 2014. 

SHAREHOLDING DISTRIBUTION 

66.3%
Controlling 

Shareholders

15.2%
Fund. Bco. 

Central -

CENTRUS

11.1%
Other 

Shareholders

3.8%
Marcopolo 
Foundation

3.6%
Norges Bank
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Preferred Shares 

As of December 31st, 2014. 

SHAREHOLDING DISTRIBUTION 

58.6%
Foreign 

Shareholders

20.7%
Other 

Shareholders 

in Brazil

15.0%
Fundo Petrobras 

Seg. Soc. -

Petros

3.1%
Jose Antonio F. 

Martins

1.2% 
Marcopolo 
Foundation

1.4%
Controling 

Shareholders
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Marcopolo PN x Ibovespa - Base 100 

STOCK PERFORMANCE 

12/31/2013 3/31/2014 6/30/2014 9/30/2014 12/31/2014

POMO4:  -34.7% 
 

IBOV:      -2.9% 

R$ 3.33 
 

50,007 pts 

R$  5.10 

51,507 pts 
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Average Daily Volume (R$ MM) Market Cap (R$ MM)
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SHARE LIQUIDITY & VALUATION 

Marcopolo PN - POMO4 



www.marcopolo.com.br/ir 

ri@marcopolo.com.br 

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT 

José A. Valiati 

CFO & Investor Relations Director 

jose.valiati@marcopolo.com.br 

Tel: + 55 (54) 2101.4600 

Thiago A. Deiro 

Finance & Investor Relations Manager 

thiago.deiro@marcopolo.com.br 

Tel: + 55 (54) 2101.4660  

Rafael L. Ritter 

Investor Relations Analyst 

rafael.ritter@marcopolo.com.br 

Tel: +55 (54) 2101.4950  

Varleida C. P. Perin 

Investor Relations Analyst 

varleida.perin@marcopolo.com.br 

Tel: +55 (54) 2101.4663  


